

No. 17-1702

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION,
DANIEL COUGHLIN, JEANETTE SANTIAGO, CORY BRYCE,
Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS
AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

DAVID DEBOLD
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Conn. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
ddebald@gibsondunn.com

VINCE EISINGER
GRACE HART
CLIFFORD HWANG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS FUNCTIONS BEST WHEN STATE ACTORS CANNOT IMPAIR THE SPEECH AND EDITORIAL RIGHTS OF PRIVATE ACTORS.	3
A. A Robust Marketplace of Ideas Is an Optimal Environment for the Emergence of True and Superior Ideas.	4
B. State Interference Distorts the Marketplace of Ideas Through Coercion.....	7
C. Private Actors Must Have Freedom to Control Speech Within Their Spheres of Influence.	11

II.	THE MARKETPLACE OF IDEAS IS BEST PRESERVED WHEN PRIVATE ACTORS, WHO ARE NOT DOING THE BIDDING OF THE STATE, RETAIN THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT FREEDOMS.....	15
A.	A “State Actor” Requirement that Focuses on Meaningful State Control Over Speech Content Correctly Distinguishes Between State and Private Actors in the Marketplace of Ideas.....	16
B.	The Decision Below Failed to Consider Whether Petitioners Exercise Meaningful State Control.....	18
III.	FAILURE TO ENFORCE THE “STATE ACTOR” REQUIREMENT PROPERLY COULD HAVE UNINTENDED FAR- REACHING CONSEQUENCES FOR OTHER PLATFORMS AND MEDIA.....	21
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	4, 5, 9
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	17
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	16
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	16, 17
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	10
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	11
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017)	23
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	15

<i>Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	17
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	23
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	4
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991)	8
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	17
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	15, 19
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	12
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	5, 9
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	22
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-06064, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Ca. Mar. 26, 2018).....	23

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	8
<i>Shulman v. Facebook.com</i> , No. 17-cv-00764, 2017 WL 5129885 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2017).....	23
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	7, 10
Other Authorities	
A. Barton Hinkle, <i>Government Incentives to Business Distort Free Market Forces</i> , Reason.com, https://reason.com/archives/2015/07/ 27/ government-incentives-to- business-distor (July 27, 2015).....	8
Charles Fried, <i>The New First Amendment Jurisprudence: A Threat to Liberty</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 225 (1992).....	7, 13
Dawn C. Nunziato, <i>The Death of the Public Forum in Cyberspace</i> , 20 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1115 (2005).....	22

Edmund Burke, <i>Letter No. 1. On the Overtures of Peace (1796)</i> , in 3 Select Works of Edmund Burke 59 (Liberty Fund, Inc. 1999), https://tinyurl.com/ydecpqyx	8
Frederick F. Schauer, <i>Hudgens v. NLRB and the Problem of State Action in First Amendment Adjudication</i> , 61 Minn. L. Rev. 433 (1977)	12
Frederick Schauer, <i>Fear, Risk and the First Amendment: Unraveling the “Chilling Effect,”</i> 58 B.U. L. Rev. 685 (1978)	10
<i>Freedom of Expression Act of 1983: Hearing on S. 1917 Before the S. Comm. On Commerce, Sci., and Transp.</i> , 98th Cong. 90 (1984)	20
Gary Chartier, <i>An Ecological Theory of Free Expression</i> (2018)	13
Guy Sorman, <i>Schumpeter in the White House</i> , City Journal (Spring 2012), https://www.city-journal.org/html/schumpeter-white-house-13462.html	6
Jean de La Fontaine, <i>A Hundred Fables of La Fontaine</i> (London, The Bodley Head 2d ed. n.d.)	18

John Milton, <i>Areopagitica</i> (Cambridge, The University Press 1918) (1644), https://tinyurl.com/y7muykoj	5
John Stuart Mill, <i>On Liberty</i> , in 18 Collected Works of John Stuart Mill 213 (Univ. of Toronto Press 1977), https://tinyurl.com/yar4am3f	6, 9
Jonathan Peters, <i>The “Sovereigns of Cyberspace” and State Action: The First Amendment’s Application—Or Lack Thereof—To Third-Party Platforms</i> , 32 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 989 (2018)	22
Joseph Blocher, <i>Institutions in the Marketplace of Ideas</i> , 57 Duke L.J. 821 (2008)	4, 5
Julian N. Eule & Jonathan D. Varat, <i>Transporting First Amendment Norms to the Private Sector: With Every Wish There Comes A Curse</i> , 45 UCLA L. Rev. 1537 (1998)	14
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules and Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2018)	24
Maimon Schwarzschild, <i>Value Pluralism and the Constitution: In Defense of the State Action Doctrine</i> , 1988 Sup. Ct. Rev. 129 (1988)	11

Murray N. Rothbard, <i>Man, Economy, and State with Power and Market</i> (Ludwig von Mises Inst. 2d ed. 2009), https://tinyurl.com/y8nrn4t9	8
Tyler Cowen, <i>In Praise of Commercial Culture</i> (1998)	7
